
 

APPLICATION NO: 25/01210/FUL OFFICER: Miss Claire Donnelly 

DATE REGISTERED: 2nd August 2025 DATE OF EXPIRY: 27th September 2025 

DATE VALIDATED: 2nd August 2025 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Battledown PARISH: n/a 

APPLICANT: Mr Ellis 

AGENT: WH Architects Ltd 

LOCATION: 41 Hales Close Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Single storey front extension, rear single storey and two storey extension, 
internal alterations and fenestration amendments 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permt  
 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application relates to 41 Hales Close; a two storey semi-detached, residential dwelling. 
The application property, and adjoining property, is set back in the street scene given its 
location at the end of the residential cul-de-sac of Hales Close. The site does not fall within 
a conservation area or Parish Council.  

1.2 The applicant is seeking planning permission for a single storey front extension and single 
storey and two storey rear extension and associated alterations.  

1.3 This application follows a recently withdrawn application proposing two storey front and rear 
extensions. The application was withdrawn following concerns raised with the scale of the 
extensions, impact on the character of the property and street scene, and impact on 
neighbouring amenity. This application has considerably scaled back the proposed 
extensions to address concerns raised during the previous application.  

1.4 The application is at planning committee at the request of Councillor Day for the following 
reasons: 

- Design is overbearing and out of keeping with the existing street scene and 
neighbouring properties one of which is attached, 

- proximity of single storey rear extension to neighbouring boundary and windows 
resulting in loss of light, 

- Loss of privacy to the two neighbouring properties, 

- Inadequate provision of parking for three double bedrooms with en-suites which would 
accommodate 6 adults, 

- Parking pressure on Hales Close. 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

Constraints: 
Airport Safeguarding over 45m 
Principal Urban Area 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
97/00313/PF      22nd May 1997     PER 
Erection Of Porch And Garage ***Issued Under Delegated Authority 13 May 1997*** 
 
25/00641/FUL      13th June 2025     WDN 
Single storey and two storey front extensions, single storey and two storey rear extensions, 
internal alterations and fenestration amendments. 

 

3. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

National Planning Policy Framework 
Section 2 Achieving sustainable development 
Section 4 Decision-making 
Section 8 Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Section 12 Achieving well-designed places 
 
Adopted Joint Core Strategy Policies 
SD3 Sustainable Design and Construction  
SD4 Design Requirements 
SD14 Health and Environmental Quality 
INF5 Renewable Energy/Low Carbon Energy Development 
 



Cheltenham Plan Policies 
D1 Design  
SL1 Safe and Sustainable Living  
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents 
The Cheltenham Climate Change SPD (adopted June 2022) 
Residential Alterations and Extensions (2008) 
 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
 
See appendix at end of report 
 

5. PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS  

Number of letters sent 10 

Total comments received 8 

Number of objections 8 

Number of supporting 0 

General comment 0 

 
5.1 The application has been publicised by way of letters sent to ten neighbouring addresses. 

Following the statutory public consultation period, eight responses have been received all 
of which object to the proposed development.  

5.2 The comments received have been summarised and include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 

- The front extension extends beyond the current building line of neighbouring properties, 

- Extensions large in comparison to min dwelling, 

- Impact on street scene, 

- Loss of light, 

- Visual impact, 

- No parking provision, 

- Parking pressure on Hales Close, 

- Use of property as HMO, 

- Loss of sunlight in garden, 

- Two storey extension overbearing and large in scale, 

- Overlooking and loss of privacy, 

- Impact on living conditions, 

- Scale of extensions are extensive. 

6. OFFICER COMMENTS  

6.1 Determining Issues  

6.2 The application proposes a single storey front extension and two storey and single storey 
rear extension; the key considerations for this application are design, and impact on 
neighbouring amenity, as well as sustainable development.  

 

 



6.3 Design  

6.4 Policy SD4 of the JCS and policy D1 of the Cheltenham Plan require development to be of 
a high standard of architectural design that responds positively to and respects the 
character of the site and its surroundings. This draws from paragraph 135 of the NPPF 
which seeks development to add to the overall quality of the area, be visually attractive, 
sympathetic to local character and create places that are safe, inclusive, accessible, with a 
high standard of amenity.  

6.5 The Council’s Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Alterations and Extensions 
set out five basic design principles; maintain character, subservience, ensure adequate 
daylight, maintain space between buildings and maintain privacy. The document 
emphasises the importance of later additions achieving subservience in relation to the 
parent dwelling setting out an extension should not dominate or detract from the original 
building but play a supporting role. 

6.6 The proposed front extension would replace the existing front porch addition; however the 
replacement would be larger than the existing. The proposed front extension would be 
approximately 1.2 metres greater in depth (total 2.8 metres projection), and 3.1 metres 
greater in width (total 6.7 metres width) than the existing front porch. The front extension 
would have a lean-to roof and be finished in materials to match the parent dwelling. It is 
acknowledged by officers that the front extension is a relatively large addition to the parent 
dwelling. However, in this instance the front extension is considered to be acceptable. Given 
the set back of the property, the extension would not project forward of the neighbouring 
property to the west and therefore would not be forward of the main building line of Hales 
Close. As such, whilst the extension has a greater depth than the existing porch, the 
extension is considered to be an acceptable scale and design for its location. The extension 
would still clearly read as a subservient addition, would sit comfortably within the plot and 
would not dominate or detract from the parent dwelling. As such, officers consider that the 
proposed front extension is acceptable in this instance given there would not be an 
unacceptable impact on the street scene, host dwelling or wider area.  

6.7 To the rear, a part single storey, part two storey extension is proposed. The single storey 
rear extension would project approximately 3.3 metres beyond the rear elevation of the 
parent dwelling and extend the full width of the property. The extension would sit 
comfortably in the plot. The roof form would be a lean-to and hipped roof form and finished 
in materials to match the existing dwelling. The two-storey extension would sit above the 
single storey extension however it would extend approximately 1.5 metres beyond the rear 
elevation of the original dwelling and approximately 6.6 metres in width; ensuring part of the 
original elevation remains exposed. The roof of the extension is a double pitch, gable ended 
extension. The rear extensions would ensure the original form of the parent dwelling would 
not be lost, achieving a subservient addition, complying with the design advice set out within 
the aforementioned SPD.  

6.8 The front and rear extensions are considered to be acceptable forms of development that 
would ensure the character and form of the parent dwelling would not be lost, dominated or 
detracted from. Furthermore, whilst concerns have been raised from objecting residents 
with regards to the front extension harming the street scene and parent dwelling, officers 
consider in this instance, the application property can accommodate the scale of the 
extension proposed and would not harm the character of the dwelling or wider area. In 
addition, the rear extensions are modest in scale and therefore considered appropriate 
forms of development and additions to the parent dwelling. 

6.9 It is therefore considered that the extensions comply with the design advice set out within 
the Council’s Residential Alterations and Extensions SPD, and the requirements of JCS 
policy SD4, Cheltenham Plan policy D1 and section 12 of the NPPF.  



6.10 Impact on neighbouring property  

6.11 Policy SD14 of the JCS and policy SL1 of the Cheltenham Plan require development not to 
cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of adjoining land users; this echoes section 12 of 
the NPPF which requires development to be of a high standard of amenity for existing and 
future users. 

6.12 A number of neighbour objections raise concerns with regards to a loss of light, loss of 
privacy, overbearing impact, and overlooking. The impact of the extensions has been fully 
considered, with the relevant light tests carried out.  

6.13 Two storey rear extension 

6.14 The two-storey rear extension would project 1.5 metres beyond the rear elevation, and 
therefore is a small addition to the existing dwelling. The relevant 45 degree light test has 
been carried out to assess the impact on the neighbouring property. It is noted that the rear 
ground floor window which serves a living room of the adjoining property, no. 43 Hales 
Close, is to be most impacted by the proposed development given the location of the 
extensions. The proposed extension would pass the 45 degree light test. Whilst officers 
acknowledge that the neighbouring property would notice the extension, when assessed 
against the relevant policies there would not be an unacceptable loss of light to windows 
serving habitable rooms. Furthermore, given its projection of 1.5 metres this scale of 
development is not considered to be overbearing or result in a loss of outlook.   

6.15 The first floor extension proposes 2no. new first floor rear windows. The windows would 
achieve the required distance of 10.5 metres from window to boundary for new upper floor 
windows. As such, given the development achieves this distance, there would therefore not 
be a loss of privacy to the property to the rear of the site, no. 9 Foxgrove Drive.  

6.16 A number of comments have been made with regards to new windows installed in the side 
elevations of the first floor extension. The development does not propose new side facing 
windows as part of this application, Permitted Development would allow new upper floor 
side facing windows to be installed, however any new window would need to be obscure 
glazed and high level opening, otherwise planning permission would be required.  

6.17 It is considered that the first floor rear extension, given its scale and form, would not result 
in unacceptable harm to the amenity of adjoining land users therefore complying with the 
relevant amenity policies.  

6.18 Single storey rear extension 

6.19 The single storey rear extension would have a maximum height of approximately 3.6 
metres, and minimum height of approximately 2.8 metres due to the pitched roof design. 
The relevant 45 degree light test has again been carried out on the neighbouring ground 
floor rear window of no. 43 Hales Close. The extension would pass the light test, ensuring 
there would not be an unacceptable loss of light to the neighbouring property.  

6.20 Officers are also mindful that the single storey rear extension is only slightly larger than the 
limits of permitted development. 

6.21 An existing outbuilding lies on the boundary of the site with the neighbouring property to the 
west, no. 39 Hales Close, and therefore the proposed extension would not impact upon this 
property. 

6.22 As such, the single storey rear extension would comply with the relevant policies, and would 
not harm the existing amenity of adjoining land users to a level that would warrant refusal.  

6.23 Single storey front extension 



6.24 The proposed front extension would be sited to the northern part of the site, adjacent to no. 
39 Hales Close. It is noted this property has 2no, openings; a window and door. The 
proposed extension would extend approximately up to, and partly in front of the door. 
However, the 2no. openings do not serve habitable rooms that are afforded protection. As 
such, there would not be a loss of light to this property.  

6.25 This element of the scheme would also comply with the relevant policies in terms of 
protecting the amenity of adjoining land users.  

6.26 Other considerations  

6.27 Parking and Access 

6.28 The property currently benefits from a single garage and off-street parking space in front of 
the garage which is located to the east of the site, at the end of the cul-de-sac. A number 
of objections/concerns have been raised with regards to a lack of parking and pressure on 
existing off street parking within the Close as a result of the proposed extensions. The 
proposed development would not see an increase in the number of bedrooms, and the 
dwelling is to remain as a single residential dwelling. The application has been submitted 
showing 2no. off street parking spaces on the proposed block plan; it has been confirmed 
that whilst a dropped kerb is not shown on the drawings, this would be sough via a separate 
application.  

6.29 Whilst the concerns raise from local residents have been noted by officers, given the nature 
and scale of the development, and no intended increase in occupants of the dwelling, 
parking is not a requirement and therefore is not considered to be a reason to refuse the 
proposed development.  

6.30 Use 

6.31 It is noted that a couple of neighbouring residents have raised concerns over the future use 
of the property. The applicant’s agent has confirmed that the dwelling would not be used as 
a HMO and would remain as a dwelling used by a single family. The internal layout of a 
dwelling is not a requirement for planning and therefore whilst the first floor internal layout 
would be reconfigured to create 3no. ensuite bedrooms officers can only determine the 
application as submitted, which in this instance is the acceptability of extensions to an 
existing dwelling.  

6.32 Sustainable development and climate change 

6.33 Policy SD3 of the JCS requires development to demonstrate how they will contribute to the 
aims of sustainability and be expected to be adaptable to climate change in respect of 
design, layout, siting, orientation and function. The Cheltenham Climate Change SPD 
(adopted June 2022), sets out a strategy for decarbonising homes over the next decade.  

6.34 For residential alterations and extensions there is an opportunity to improve the 
environmental performance of a home through the inclusion of technologies and features. 
The application proposes small extensions to the existing dwelling, therefore providing little 
opportunity to include low carbon features or technologies. Whilst technologies or feature 
could retrofitted to the property, unfortunately the development does not include such 
measures.  

6.35 Protected Species 

6.36 Whilst records show important species or habitats have been sighted near to the application 
site in the past, it is not considered that the scale or nature of the proposed development 
would have a harmful impact on these species. 



6.37 Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

6.38 As set out in the Equality Act 2010, all public bodies, in discharging their functions must 
have “due regard” to this duty. There are three main aims:  

- Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 

characteristics;  

- Taking steps to meet the needs of people with certain protected characteristics where 

these are different from the needs of other people; and  

- Encouraging people with certain protected characteristics to participate in public life or 

in other activities where participation is disproportionately low.  

Whilst there is no absolute requirement to fully remove any disadvantage, the duty is to 

have “regard to” and remove OR minimise disadvantage and in considering the merits of 

this planning application the planning authority has taken into consideration the 

requirements of the PSED. 

In the context of the above PSED duties, there is no reason to believe that the proposed 

development would result in a disadvantage to anyone with protected characteristics. The 

development seeks extensions to an existing private residential dwelling and therefore 

officers are satisfied that due regard has been given to the PSED duties.  

7. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 The proposed development is of a scale and form that achieves an acceptable design in 
relation to the parent dwelling, and would ensure that there would not be an unacceptable 
loss of amenity to the three adjoining properties. The development therefore accords with 
the relevant policies and guidance.   

7.2 Concerns have been raised by eight neighbouring residents which relate to design and 
amenity, as well as parking and use of the building. Whilst these concerns have been taken 
into consideration during the application process, when the development is weighed against 
relevant policies and guidance, the scheme is considered to be acceptable. 

7.3 As such, for the reasons set out above, officers recommendation is to permit this application. 

8. SUGESTED CONDITIONS 

1 The planning permission hereby granted shall be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years from the date of this decision. 

  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 The planning permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed in Schedule 1 of this decision notice.  
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3 All external facing and roofing materials shall match those of the existing building unless 

otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
  
 Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area, having regard to 

adopted policy D1 of the Cheltenham Plan (2020) and adopted policy SD4 of the Joint Core 
Strategy (2017). 

 



INFORMATIVES 

1 In accordance with the requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and the provisions of the NPPF, the Local 
Planning Authority adopts a positive and proactive approach to dealing with planning 
applications and where possible, will seek solutions to any problems that arise when dealing 
with a planning application with the aim of fostering the delivery of sustainable development. 

  
 At the heart of this positive and proactive approach is the authority's pre-application advice 

service for all types of development. Further to this however, the authority publishes 
guidance on the Council's website on how to submit planning applications and provides full 
and up-to-date information in relation to planning applications to enable the applicant, and 
other interested parties, to track progress. 

  
 In this instance, having had regard to all material considerations, the application constitutes 

sustainable development and has therefore been approved in a timely manner. 
 
 

 



Consultations Appendix 
 

Gloucestershire Centre For Environmental Records 
19th August 2025  
Report available in documents. 
 
 
 

 


